terest income is now sensitive to lower interest rates as its statutory

covered bonds are largely non-prepayable. Figures 5.5 to 5.7 show the

Bank’s interest fixing profile for the Bank’s mortgages to individuals and

covered bonds, indexed and non-indexed.

70 ARION BANK - PILLAR 3 RISK DISCLOSURES 2017

MARKET RISK

Figure 5.5 Interest-fixing profile of the Bank’s only remaining structured cov-

ered bond, CB2, and the corresponding pledged mortgages. CB2 is

a prepayable bond [ISK m]

Figure 5.6 Interest fixing profile of the Bank’s indexed mortgages and covered

bonds other than CB2 and its corresponding pledgedmortgages [ISK

m]

Figure 5.7 Interest fixing profile of the Bank’s non-indexed mortgages and cov-

ered bonds [ISK m]

Table 5.5 shows the fair value sensitivity of interest-bearing assets and

liabilities in the banking book for different yield curve shifts. The risk is

asymmetric as the Bank applies its prepayment models in the fair value

calculations, taking into account the prepayment likelihood of loans

and matched liabilities and the expected behavior of non-maturing de-

posits. Note that the Bank’s book value is not affected in the same way

as the fair value.

ARION BANK - PILLAR 3 RISK DISCLOSURES 2017 71

MARKET RISK

Table 5.5 Sensitivity of the fair value of interest bearing assets and liabilities in

the banking book by interest rate base

31 December 2017 [ISK m] -100bps -50bps +50bps +100bps

ISK, CPI indexed linked -1,465 -237 1,254 2,411

ISK, Non Indexed linked -76 -27 274 742

Foreign currencies 88 49 -55 -113

The capital assessment for interest rate risk in the banking book for do-

mestic rates is calculated through simulations of ISK and CPI yield curve

movements and the value of the CPI. The dynamics between interest

rates and the CPI are calibrated to historical data and economic funda-

mentals. Significant diversification is observed due to the close corre-

lation between inflation and interest rates. Economic capital is the 1%

worst loss due to fair value losses and loss to net interest income due

to changes to the CPI. For foreign currencies, the Bank applies a 200bps

shock interest rate hike.